PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lawrence A. Weinstein	09/16/2009
Douglas H. Currie Jr.	09/16/2009
James R. Scott	09/17/2009
Tuan Q. Tran	09/16/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hydrate, Inc.
Street Address:	2941 Oak Lake Boulevard
City:	Midlothian
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23112

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12512665

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)712-5196

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7037125069

Email: tstone@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: John S. Hilten

Address Line 1: 1750 Tysons Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: McLean, VERMONT 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2009618-5037US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John S. Hilten

Total Attachments: 5

501000386

PATENT REEL: 023437 FRAME: 0201

source=2009618-5037US-assignment1#page1.tif source=2009618-5037US-assignment1#page2.tif source=2009618-5037US-assignment1#page3.tif source=2009618-5037US-assignment1#page4.tif source=2009618-5037US-assignment1#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 023437 FRAME: 0202

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	the desired and		
	as, Assignor has in ompositions of matte				
	an application for U ("Application");	nited States Letter	rs Patent entitled IN	LINE VAPORIZER	
	upon which United ("Patent");	States Letters Pat	ent, Patent Number	, has iss	sued
Wheres Inc. ("Assignee"	as, Assignor desires "), with offices locate	to convey all right d at 2941 Oak Lak	ts, title and interest se Boulevard, Midlo	s in and to the sam thlan, Virginia 2311	ie to Hydrate, 2, USA;
Now, facknowledged, follows:	or valuable conside and for other good	eration by Assigr and valuable cond	nee to Assignor, t sideration, Assigne	he receipt of whi e and Assignor her	ch is hereby eby agree as
and to the Inversary continuation in its own name Invention in any	or hereby conveys, a ntion disclosed in sa n, division, renewal, o for patents or inver / and all countries, in I thereon and all reis	id application and or substitute there itor's certificates a icluding (without li	in and to any Lette eof, and hereby gra and related rights he mitation) all rights to	ers Patent of the Ur int to Assignee the pretofore or hereafte o claim priority base	nited States, , right to apply ar filed for the
Assignowill be made or	or hereby covenants entered into which v	that no assignment of the thick that	ent, sale, agreeme this Assignment.	nt or encumbrance	has been or
with all pertine granted thereor any interference or Assignee's I protect, obtain, U.S. or any and reissues of any be necessary or	or further covenants on facts and docum as may be known as litigation or proceed egal representative maintain, issue, de d all foreign countries patent which may be resirable to carry opare at assignee's experience.	ents relating to to and accessible to ding related there any and all pape fend and enforce is and any patents be granted for the out the intent of thi	he Invention, Pate Assignor, and Assi to and will promptly ers, instruments or the Application, Paranted thereon ar invention and perfe	nt, Application and gnor will testify as to execute and deliver affidavits required latent, invention, wond/or for obtaining approximation and further according to the execution of the execution of the execution and execution	I any patents of the same in the total Assignee to apply for, whether in the any reissue or the which may
IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF, A		17	eal.	
Assignor:	Faure	99/	·		
Signature:		The state of the s			
Print Name:	Lawrence A	. Weinstein	***************************************		
Address:	2941 Oak L	ake Boulevard, M	idlothian, Virginia 2	23112	
	9/14/08			***************************************	
i andra :	F F 1867 11 1 1				

		<u>ASSIGNM</u>	ENI			
	Assignor has invente sitions of matter, and					articles of
	application for United oplication");	States Letters I	Patent entitled If	NLINE VAPO	ORIZER	
	n which United States stent");	s Letters Paten	t, Patent Numbe	r ,	, has issue	d
	ssignor desires to co th offices located at 2					
	aluable consideration for other good and v					
and to the Invention any continuation, div in its own name for p Invention in any and	reby conveys, assign disclosed in said app vision, renewal, or su patents or inventor's all countries, includir eon and all reissues,	plication and in bstitute thereof certificates and ng (without limit	and to any Lett , and hereby gr related rights h ation) all rights l	ters Patent of ant to Assign eretofore or to claim prior	of the Unite nee the rig hereafter f	ed States, , ht to apply iled for the
	reby covenants that red into which would			ent or encun	nbrance ha	as been or
with all pertinent fa granted thereon, as any interference, litig or Assignee's legal protect, obtain, main U.S. or any and all reissues of any pate be necessary or des	rther covenants that cts and documents may be known and a gation or proceeding a representative any a ntain, issue, defend foreign countries and ent which may be gra- sirable to carry out the at assignee's expens	relating to the accessible to As related thereto and all papers and enforce the any patents granted for the intent of this a	Invention, Pate signor, and Ass and will promptly, instruments of the Application, I ranted thereon a vention and performant particular and performant and p	ent, Applicatignor will testy execute and affidavits of affidavits of attent, Inverted for such fur su	ion and and and the string as to the string as to the string and the string and the string and the string and the string acts to the string and the string acts to the string and the string acts to the st	ny patents ne same in o Assignee apply for, ther in the reissue or which may
IN WITNESS	S WHEREOF, Assign	or has hereunt	o set hand and	seal.		
Assignor:						
Signature:						
Print Name:	Lawrence A. We	instein				
Address:	2941 Oak Lake E	Boulevard, Midl	othian, Virginia	23112		************************
***************************************		******************************	***************************************	*******************	*******************	*****************

Date:____

Assignor:	
Signature:	hry(
Print.	V. The state of th
Name:	Douglas H. Currie, Jr.
Address:	356 Winding Pond Road, Londonderry, New Hampshire 03053

Date:	September 16, 2009
Assignor	
Signature:	
Print	
Name:	James R. Scott
Address:	2941 Oak Lake Bouleyard, Midlothian, Virginia 23112
Date:	
Assignor:	
Signature:	
Print	
Name:	Tuan Q. Tran
Address:	2941 Oak Lake Boulevard, Midlothian, Virginia 23112
·	
Date:	

ASSIGNMENT

W22(C)AININE (A)
Whereas, Assignor has invented certain new and useful processes, machines, articles manufacture, compositions of matter, and/or improvements thereof ("Invention") disclosed in
an application for United States Letters Patent entitled INLINE VAPORIZER ("Application");
upon which United States Letters Patent, Patent Number, has issued ("Patent");
Whereas, Assignor desires to convey all rights, title and interests in and to the same to Hydrat Inc. ("Assignee"), with offices located at 2941 Oak Lake Boulevard, Midlothian, Virginia 23112, USA;
Now, for valuable consideration by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt of which is herel acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignee and Assignor hereby agree a follows:
Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, sells and transfers to Assignee all rights, title and interests and to the Invention disclosed in said application and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and hereby grant to Assignee the right to app in its own name for patents or inventor's certificates and related rights heretofore or hereafter filed for the Invention in any and all countries, including (without limitation) all rights to claim priority based thereon, a patents granted thereon and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof.
Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.
Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon Assignee's request, be provided prompt with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Invention, Patent, Application and any patent granted thereon, as may be known and accessible to Assignor, and Assignor will testify as to the same any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assigner or Assignee's legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for protect, obtain, maintain, issue, defend and enforce the Application, Patent, Invention, whether in the US. or any and all foreign countries and any patents granted thereon and/or for obtaining any reissue reissues of any patent which may be granted for the invention and perform such further acts which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the intent of this agreement as the Assignee thereof shall hereaft require and prepare at assignee's expense.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal.
Assignor:
Signature:
Print Name: Lawrence A. Weinstein
Address: 2941 Oak Lake Boulevard, Midlothian, Virginia 23112

Date:_____

Assignor:	
Signature:	
Print Name:	Douglas H. Currie, Jr.
Address:	
Date:	
Assignor: Signature:	James Rlant
Print Name:	
Address:	

Dale:	9/17/69
Assignor:	Juan Dudes -
Print Name:	
Address:	
Date:	9/16/69